PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245407				0	
NAME OF B	20//255 05 0//25//55	345187	B. WING _		11/	21/2019	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GRACE H	EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION		109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE MORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		ECTION IOULD BE PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	conducted on 11/18/2	ID# 1XN511.	F 0	00			
5.044	A recertification and compaint investigation survey was completed on 11/18/19 through 11/21/19. There were a total of 4 allegations investigated and one was substantiated. Event ID# 1XN511.		5.0			40/40/40	
F 641 SS=D	resident's status.		F 6	41		12/19/19	
	Based on record revi facility failed to accura Data Set (MDS) for the	ew and staff interviews, the ately code the Minimum e area of discharge status sidents' closed records		1.For resident #100 the MDS Corecognized the error as an overs modification to MDS was compleduring survey visit 11/21/19.	ight and		
	08/04/19 from an acu that included aftercare replacement, muscle			The Director of Nursing or design complete a MDS focused audit for accuracy of discharge destination residents discharged in November 2019.  The Director of Nursing or design complete monthly MDS audits be	or MDS n on all nee shall		
ABORATORY	#100 was marked for was admitted to the fa	O indicated that Resident cognitive impairment and acility for rehabilitation SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		12/19/19 for accuracy of discharge destination all residents	ation on	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 12/11/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			7 5012511	7. BOILDING			С	
		345187	B. WING _			11/	21/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GRACE H	EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION			09 FOOTHILLS DRIVE			
				N	MORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	÷ 1	F	341				
	services.				discharged during the prior month. Au shall	dits		
	The MDS coded for d revealed that Resider discharged to an acu	<u> </u>			be continued until 100% accuracy is achieved for 2 consecutive months.			
	A review of the progrer revealed that Resider discharged to the control of the co	ess notes from 08/27/19 Int #100 had been Inmunity on 08/27/19.  PM an interview was Nurse #1. MDS Nurse #1 #100 had been discharged Indicated the discharge Indicated the Indic			The Director of Nursing is the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction and shall ensure audresults and corrective actions taken are presented at monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) meetings for a minimum of 3 months, or as determine by the QAPI team should more time be needed. The QAPI team shall ensure corrective actions are achieved and maintained.	e e d		
	Nursing (DON) on 11, reported that she exp	npleted with the Director of /21/19 at 12:55 PM and she ects MDS assessments to d that it was probably just ld be done correctly.						
F 688 SS=D	at 1:01 PM she indical expectation for the M correctly and accurate Administrator, she fel the discharge informate part of the MDS Nurs	DS assessments to be ely coded. According to the the inaccurate coding of the open was an oversight on the e.  Crease in ROM/Mobility	F	688			12/19/19	
22.2		V-7						

PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345187	B. WING _		C 11/21/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE  MORGANTON, NC 28655		11/21/2019		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 688	resident who enters range of motion does range of motion unles condition demonstrated from the motion is unavoid.  §483.25(c)(2) A reside motion receives appropriate assistance to maintate the maximum practice reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation interviews, the facility guards and heel rais resident reviewed for #83).  The findings included Resident #83 was accepted as a date of the most recent and second for the most recent and sec	cility must ensure that a the facility without limited is not experience reduction in iss the resident's clinical tes that a reduction in range able; and  dent with limited range of ropriate treatment and range of motion and/or to ease in range of motion.  dent with limited mobility services, equipment, and in or improve mobility with eable independence unless a is demonstrably unavoidable. T is not met as evidenced  ons, record reviews, and staff y failed to apply ordered palm ers for 1 of 3 sampled r position, mobility (Resident  d:  d: dmitted to the facility on sis of hemiplegia and g a cerebral vascular ting the left dominant side.  and MDS (Minimum Data indicated that Resident #83's ely impaired, and she was t #83 had functional of Motion (ROM) of her upper	F 6	2.For resident #83 the Nurse Managerecognized the oversight, educated the staff, and splints were applied as recommended by therapy and per orduring survey visit 11/19/19. The care plan updated with splint intervention. All splints were checked on all residents for proper placement and proper care plan interventions as ordered. Communication procedure was reviewith the team as follows, Therapy recommendations for splint handed to the Nurse Manager and orders are obta from the MD,	rder was for ewed s are	

Facility ID: 943407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345187	B. WING _	B. WING			C 11/21/2019		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117.	21/2013		
				10	9 FOOTHILLS DRIVE				
GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION			M	ORGANTON, NC 28655					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 688	resident had self-car weakness, hemipleg Interventions include resident's needs and was to be out of bed palm guards to bilate from cutting into palm heels in bed as tolera was not mentioned in An Occupational The indicated that bilatera positioning/guard aid except during hygien circulation every shiff.  An initial observation revealed resident to room. She was wear heel raisers on. She or palm guards.  Observed resident in at 08:45 AM with no on. On 11/19/19 at 11:05 observed in chair with heel raisers in place. room at the time and were supposed to be indicated she was avarm splints and that as the resident was signed when asked about the located the palm guards.	10/7/19 read in part that e deficits related to ia, and aphasia. d: Staff would anticipate the provide for her needs. She to her chair in her room with eral hands to prevent nails ins, and heel raisers to float ated. The use of arm splints in the care plan. Erapy order dated 11/3/19 all hand splints and foot is were to be on at all times in e care. Check skin and to.  I on 11/18/19 0:900 AM be in a reclining chair in her ing white socks but had no was not wearing any splints in reclining chair on 11/19/19 heel raisers or palm guards. AM Resident #83 was hout splints, palm guards, or NA #1 was present in the stated that the heel raisers	F6	688	Care plans are updated, and staff are notified of change in treatment.  The Director of Nursing or designee sh complete an audit weekly X 1 month or resident splints beginning 12/19/19, to insure proper placement (per care plan intervention) and then monthly for a minimum of 2 months.  The Director of Nursing is the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction and shall ensure aud results and corrective actions taken are presented at monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) meetings for a minimum of 3 months or longer should the QAPI team require more reviews. The QAPI team shall ensure corrective actions are achieved and maintained.	n all lit e e			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
			7 50.25			С	
		345187	B. WING			11/3	21/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION		•	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 09 FOOTHILLS DRIVE IORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	conducted with the I the protocol for place residents with contra said the Occupation are emailed to the N residents into the no stated that she had residents receiving I confirmed Resident and needed, "heel re extremities) as toler and palm guards on indicated that reside needs were seen by any ordered protecti placed on residents rounded daily on the restorative aides do they rounded on the The NM was unable entered by a restora system regarding Re  An interview was co Nursing at 2:55 PM indicated there was was to place splints residents and direct manager to discuss discrepancy.  A follow up interview 3:05 PM revealed th orders for splint and residents as discuss her new understand restorative aide mar	Nurse Manager (NM) about ing splints and guards on actures. The nurse manager all Therapy/Restorative orders all M who placed the orders for otebook as indicated. She a book with a list of those restorative care and #83 was on restorative list aisers to BLE (bilateral lower ated/float heels & moonboots" at all times. The NM ents with restorative care or restorative aides and that five devices/splints would be by restorative aides who are residents. NM said the cument in the computer when a residents and provided care. At to locate any documentation attive aide in the computer esident #83.  Inducted with Director on p.m. on 11/19/19. She some confusion about who and provide repositioning of ed me back to the nurse	F	688			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	<b>345187</b> B. WING		1	C 1/21/2019				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE MORGANTON, NC 28655		172172010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 688	during the first shift those residents who splints, it would be placement of any posplint placement wo nursing, she stated orders in the compaware they were reuse of splints/prost revealed the syster because the NM whook after she received restorative aides (Finaking care of the staking care of the staking care not doin Interview with the Finaking care of the staking care of the staking care of the staking care not doin Interview with the Finaking care splints on orders for splints. She due to nursing the whereas restorative shift.  At 12:54 PM on 11/2 was conducted with regarding Resident was a breakdown in nursing and the resident had or prosthetics to be appears a she stated the analyze this to ensign the splints of the stated the analyze this to ensign the splints with the stated the analyze this to ensign the splints with the splints of the stated the analyze this to ensign the splints with the splints of the splints with the splints of the splints with th	would wear a prosthetic hours. She stated that for o needed around the clock up to nursing to ensure rosthetics. When asked how ould be communicated to she would have to enter new uter to ensure the nurses were sponsible for the continuous hetics. The interview further in breakdown occurred no initiated and updated the sived orders from the RA's), thought the RA's were plint placement. However, she was not aware that the g it.  Restorative Care Manager on M confirmed that nursing was the residents with continuous she explained the rationale to being there 24 hours a day, e aides are only there on day  121/19 a follow up interview in the Director of Nursing #83. She acknowledged there in communication between storative care aides. She stated the communication issues, if ders for the splints and oplied, then they should have my of the caregivers providing at going forward, they would ure communication is clear.		588		40/40/40		
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Ha	azards/Supervision/Devices	F 6	589		12/19/19		

PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
	345187		B. WING _		1	C 1/21/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE  MORGANTON, NC 28655		11/21/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa CFR(s): 483.25(d)(	•	F 6	89		
	§483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced					
	interviews, the facili with a mechanical li resulted in a hemat	ions, record review and staff ty failed to transfer a resident ft and 2 person assist which oma to the resident's lower for fewed for supervision to Resident #452).		NA#1 was terminated 11/30/18 a not return to the facility. Residen was monitored by nursing with br noted to resolve without complica NA#1 was reported to the Health Personnel Registry on 11/29/18 v	t #452 uise ation. Care vith	
	The findings include	ed:		neglect substantiated against NA letter received 3/11/19.	#1 per	
	07/08/11 with diagn	admitted to the facility on oses that included muscle ures, and osteoarthritis.		All residents in the care of NA#1 inspected by the DON on 11/29/1 further issues or concerns noted.		
	Minimum Data Set a revealed Resident a and required extens	ht #452's most recent quarterly Assessment dated 09/20/18 #452 to be cognitively impaired sive assistance with transfer.		Facility nurse managers shall cor weekly observations of all resider total lift transfers beginning 12/19 minimum of 3 months, and report at the weekly Risk Team meeting	nts with 1/19, for a findings	
	09/20/18 revealed F deficit and the inabi of Daily Living) inde included to follow p	Resident #452 had a self-care lity to perform ADLs (Activities ependently. Intervention costed transfer which were for Resident #452		The Director of Nursing is the per responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction and ensure audit results and correctiv are presented monthly at the QAI meetings, for a minimum of 3 mo longer should the QAPI team req	I shall re actions PI nths, or	
	A review of facility p	provided incident/accident logs		more reviews. The QAPI team sl		

Facility ID: 943407

PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345187		B. WING		1	C 11/21/2019		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/21/2019		
				109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE				
GRACE H	EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	IABILITATION		MORGANTON, NC 28655				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	Continued From page	e 7	F 68	39				
F 689	from November 2018 Resident #452 had a which she was noted cm hematoma (bruis) provided by Nurse Ai review of the incident determined that NA # #452 into a shower of mechanical lift. Per t subsequently termina reasons unrelated to  An interview with NA on 11/21/19 but she of return the phone call  On 11/21/19 at 12:36 Aide #2 (NA #2), reve same hall with NA #1 (11/29/18) and was fa She reported Reside assistance of a mech the facility indicated of resident required by doorway. She stated spoken with NA #1 a	It to present revealed on incident on 11/29/18 in with a 4 cm (centimeter) x 9 e) after a shower was de #1 (NA #1). Further treport revealed it was #1 had transferred Resident hair without using a the incident report NA #1 was ated 11/30/19 for unnamed the incident.  #1 was attempted by phone was unavailable and did not the incident of the incident with Nurse ealed she had worked on the the night of the incident #452.	F 68	ensure corrective actions are a and maintained.  Preparation and/or execution of correction does not constitute admissions or agreement by the of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the state the deficiencies. The Plan of Coprepared in/or executed solely the provision of the Federal are require it.	of this plan Ite he provider d or Atement of Correction is because			
	bed and indicated the Resident #452 to get reported NA #1 neve	ey discussed the need for a bath before bed. She r came and asked her for ferring Resident #452.						
	1:02 PM, she reported connected hall of who the night of the incident #452 required total a mechanical lift for training to the second	with NA #3 on 11/21/19 at and she worked on the ere Resident #452 resided ent. She reported Resident assistance with the use of a nsfers. NA #3 stated that er statuses posted above						

Facility ID: 943407

PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345187	B. WING			C 11/21/2019		
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD SUDDI IED	343107			CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CODE	11/2	21/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION				109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE				
0.0.0				ı	MORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 8	F	689	9			
	resident doors, but th	at hall nurses also						
		hall nurse aides before						
		everyone was aware of the						
	proper transfer assist	•						
	* *	the incident, NA #1 did not						
		assistance with transferring						
		also reported it was the						
		hat 2 nurse aides be present						
	during mechanical lift							
	preventing injury to re							
	_	vith Nurse #1 on 11/21/19 at						
	•	ed she was working the night						
		hall where Resident #452						
		Resident #452 was due for a						
		tedly provided her a bath						
		r the bath, NA #1 came to						
		ew injury to Resident #452's						
	right lower leg. She a							
	_	and determined that it had						
		e to redness, continued						
		injury was warm to the						
		when she was assessing the						
		e was no sling pad (a pad						
	_	lent with a mechanical lift)						
		and there was no sign of a						
		room, outside her room, or						
		ity of Resident #452's room.						
		was facility policy that sling						
	•	sidents who require total						
		nical lift for transfers. When				ſ		
	•	1 about the injury and how it				ſ		
	occurred NA #1 beca					ĺ		
		did not remember if NA #1						
	explicitly denied not u	ısıny a IIII.						
	During an interview w	vith the Director of Nursing						
	(DON) on 11/21/19 at	1:14 PM, she reported she				ĺ		
	was in the building at	the time of the incident and				ſ		

Event ID: 1XN511

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345187 B. WING			11/2	21/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE MORGANTON, NC 28655	CODE		2 2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	reported as she was heard NA #1 yelling when she went to spincident, NA #1 remainded in the second of the second o	r attention by NA #3. She walking down the hall, she at Nurse #1. She reported leak with NA #1 about the lained defensive and laving the building. She not return to the facility. The rent and assessed Resident in an investigation into how She reported based on her letermined that NA #1 had not left to transfer Resident #452 loma to her right lower leg. lility utilized a numerical luired little assistance and 4 lance. She reported she left was either a 3 or a 4 but loers required a mechanical list to assist in the transfer of leted it was her expectation leted it was any confusion to either look at the lift designation	F	689				